
 

  

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5353 
ANSWERED ON 05TH APRIL, 2022 

  

 

SETTING UP OF FPIs 

 

  

5353. SHRI JUAL ORAM: 
   

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has a proposal to set up Food Processing Industries (FPIs) in 

every district of Odisha; 

 

(b) if so, the details along with the districts in Odisha where food processing zone have 

already been set up; 

 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to set up food processing zone in the remaining 

districts; and 

 

(d) the financial assistance provided by the Government to the private entrepreneurs to set 

up such units?        

   

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

 (a) to (d): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not setup any food 

processing industries/ units/projects on its own. However, it is implementing a Central Sector 

umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and 

development of food processing sector since 2016-17. Under component schemes of PMKSY, 

MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-

in-aid for setting up of food processing / preservation industries to eligible applicants selected 

through Expression of Interest issued from time to time on SAMPADA Portal.  PMKSY is not 

any region or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including 

in the state of Odisha. The details of projects approved in Odisha under the component schemes 

of PMKSY are enclosed at Annexure. 

  

Also as part of the Aatmanirbhar Bharat Initiative, MoFPI is implementing a Centrally 

Sponsored Scheme-PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme 

(PMFME) for providing financial, technical and business support for setting up/upgradation of 

2 lakh micro food processing enterprises through credit linked subsidy during five years from 

2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 cr.  Out of this, a total of 5201 units have been 

allocated to Odisha for five years.   
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ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5353 ANSWER ON 05TH APRIL, 2022 REGARDING 

“FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN ODISHA”. 
  

Projects Approved in Odisha under the component schemes of PMKSY 
  

1. Scheme: Mega Food Park  
(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. 

No 

Project Name Project Cost Grant 

Approved 

Status 

1. Odisha Industrial Infrastructure 

Development   Corporation (IDCO), 

Khurda 

121.95 50 Under 

Implementation 

2. MITS Mega Food Park Ltd., Rayagada 87.88 45.94 Operational 

    

2. Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure  
 

(Rs.in Crore) 

Sl. 

No. 
Project 

Project  

Cost 

Grant 

Approved  
Status 

1. 
Om Oil &   Flour Mills Ltd., 

Cuttak 

13.45  2.08  Completed 

2. 
Falcon Marine   Exports 

Limited, Balasore 

77.18  10.00  Completed 

3 Highland   agro, Balasore 53.08  10.00  Completed 

4 Sabri Food Products Pvt. Ltd. 49.39 10.00 Under 

Implementation 

  

3. Scheme for Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities 
  

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl.No. Name of the projects Location Project Cost Approved Grant 

1 M/s B-one   Business House Pvt Ltd Khorda 22.31 5.00 

2 M/s Pragati   milk products Pvt. Ltd. Cuttack 20.52 5.00 

  

4. Food Testing Laboratories Scheme  
 

                                                                                             (Rs. in Crore) 

Sl.No. Name of the Project 

 

Project cost 
 

Grant Sanctioned  

1 Kalyani   Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Bhubaneshwar  1.42 0.51 

2 Rout   Education Trust 5.16 1.21 

3 KIIT   University, Patia, Bhubaneswar 4.36 1.33 

4 Visiontek   Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd. 

Patia, Bhubaneswar 
3.29 1.37 

 


